

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**STEVEN BELT, ET.AL.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**P.F. CHANG’S CHINA BISTRO, INC.,**

**Defendant.**

**Civil Action No.: 2:18-CV-03831-AB**

**MOTION OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Opinion Letter Operates and Should Be Applied Retrospectively.....	3
A. The DOL Has Instructed that the Opinion Letter Be Applied Retrospectively .....	3
B. Retroactive Application Is Permissible Where Law Is Clarified, Not Changed. ....	3
C. No Litigant Will Suffer Unfair Surprise If Law Is Applied Retroactively. ....	4
II. The New Opinion Letter Is Controlling and Enforceable Because It Corrects Inherent Deficiencies In The 80/20 Rule And Creates A Reasonable, Workable Standard For Determining When the Tip Credit Applies. ....	5
A. The Dual Job Regulation is Ambiguous and is Clarified by the New FOH. ....	6
1. The New Opinion Letter and the New FOH Address and Clarify the Regulation. ....	6
2. The New Opinion Letter is Consistent with the FLSA and the 80/20 Rule is Demonstrably Unworkable. ....	7
B. The New Opinion Letter is the DOL’s Latest Application of the FLSA and Thus Controls.....	9
C. There is No Basis to Continue to Rely on the Now-Withdrawn 80/20 Rule.....	9
i. The DOL Expressly Disclaims that the FOH Is Official Agency Guidance. ....	9
ii. Prior to Being Withdrawn, the 80/20 Rule Was Not Consistently Enforced. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	6
<i>Chavez v. T&amp;B Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79992 (M.D.N.C. May 24, 2017) .....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	5
<i>Cortes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	6
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1
<i>Fast v. Applebee’s Int’l, Inc.</i> 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Heimmermann v. First Union Mortg. Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).....	3, 4
<i>Manhattan General Equipment Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	5

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,  
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....5

*Pellon v. Business Representation International, Inc.*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2007) *aff'd* 291 Fed. Appx 310 (11th Cir.  
2008) .....6, 7, 8, 10

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association*,  
35 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....9

*Restaurant Law Center v. U.S. Dept. of Labor*,  
Case No. 18-cv-567 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2018) .....7

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e).....2

Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2019-2 (Feb. 15, 2019) .....10

FOH 30d00(c)(1) (12/9/88).....8

FOH, Forward (4/4/88) .....10

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter (Nov. 8, 2018).....1, 10

U.S. Department of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA2009-23  
(Jan. 16, 2009), 2009 DOLWH LEXIS 27, ECF 37-15.....10
